GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.948
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2022

IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-DAKSH

948. COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE:
SHRI AJAY KUMAR MANDAL:
SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT:
SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:
MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:
SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of various schemes being run for the welfare of Senior Citizens;

(b) the number of persons and sanitation workers belonging to Scheduled Castes, Other
Backward Classes, Economically Weaker Sections and de-Notified Tribes (DNT) who have been
registered on Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH) portal and
the details of the facilities being made available to the people registered on such portals;

(c) the number and details of persons who have graduated from different skill training
programmes in West Bengal, Maharashtra, Bihar, Rajasthan and Haryana and the number of
persons who have got full time placement after evaluation in these States, district and category-
wise;

(d) the details of the programmes operated under the said schemes in Amravati, year and
scheme-wise; and

(e) the number of people of the said region benefitted from the said schemes?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a): Atal Vayo Abhyuday Yojana is an umbrella scheme having two components:-

i.  Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens and State Action Plan for Senior Citizens are
run through budgetary provisions and these are ongoing schemes.

ii.  There are other schemes run through funds received from Senior Citizens Welfare Fund
(SCWF) which are under consideration.



(b) to (e): Department of Social Justice and Empowerment is implementing Pradhan Mantri-
Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi Yojana (PM-DAKSH) across the country from 2020-
21 through 3 Corporations viz. National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development
Corporation (NSFDC) for Scheduled Caste beneficiaries, National Backward Classes Finance
& Development Corporation (NBCFDC) for Other Backward Classes/Economically Backward
Classes/De-notified Tribes beneficiaries and National Safai Karamcharis Finance &
Development Corporation (NSKFDC) for Safai Karamcharis including Waste Pickers. The
details of candidates registered on PM-DAKSH portal during the financial year 2021-22 and
2022-23(as on 01.12.2022) is as under:

Category 2021-22 2022-23
SC 28567 22988
OBC 17997 22583
EBC 13359 21888
DNT 279 239
Safai Karmacharis/Dependents 10869 14331
Total 71071 82029

Post registration on the PM-DAKSH portal the eligible beneficiaries are entitled for the
following facilities:-
i.  Eligible beneficiaries are included in the batch for providing free of cost Skill
Development Training.

ii.  Stipend is provided to the eligible candidates based on their attendance through DBT.

iii. After successful completion and assessment, the candidates are provided course
completion certificates of respective training programmes.

iv.  After certification, the candidates are provided opportunities for job/self employment by
the training institutes.

The details of State/UT-wise number of persons graduated/passed-out from different Skill
Training Programmes and got full time placement after assessment/evaluation in the States of
West Bengal, Maharashtra, Bihar, Rajasthan and Haryana under PM-DAKSH Yojana during the
financial years 2021-22 and 2022-23 (As on 31.11.2022), are at Annexure. No training
Programme under PM-DAKSH Yojana has been conducted in Amrawati.
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A. Financial Year 2021-22:

Annexure
Annexure referred in reply to parts (b) to (e) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 948 for
answer on 13.12.2022 regarding Implementation of PM-DAKSH

S. State District No. of trainees trained No. of trainees employed |
No. SC| OBC | EBC | DNT | Total |SC|OBC|{ EBC [DNT|Tota}]
Aurangabad [430] 25 5 0 460 1326| 18 3 0 ]347
Buxer 62 18 0 80 52 8 0 | 60
Gaya 192 25 80 0 297 |155] 22 59 0 236
Jamui 39 [ 30 0 0 69 28| 22 0 0 | 50
Jehanabad |[185| O 0 0 185 |[179| © 0 0 | 179
. Madhubani |46 | 0 0 0 46 33 O 0 0 | 33
) Nawada 42 0 0 0 42 31 O 0 0 | 31
Bihar Munger 0 [ 103 7 0 110 0] 51 0 0 | 51
Muzaffarpur | 0 [ 69 85 0 154 0| 42 45 ¢ | 87
Patna 88 | 232 | 129 0 449 69194 | 88 0 351
Rohtas 0 14 16 0 30 0] 9 13 Q]2
Sahatsa 0 44 36 0 80 0 0 0 0 0
Sitamarhi 0 37 63 0 100 0] O 0 010
Siwan 0 | 100 | 100 0 200 0| 79 61 0 140
Vaishali 165] 21 48 0 234  [128] 17 45 0 | 190
Total 1187| 762 | 587 0 2536 |949| 506 | 322 | 0 [1777
Ambala 751 25 0 0 100 551 19 0 0 | 74
Bhiwani 251 O 0 0 25 191 0 0 0119
Faridabad |130] 43 6 0 184 92| 47 4 0 | 143
Hisar 0| 23 2 0 25 0] 19 0 0119
Kaithal 0] 29 1 0 30 0] 22 0 0 | 22
2. | Haryana Karnal 0] 5 | 6 | © 11 _|o0] 41 4 |08
Kurukshetra |200] 29 0 0 229 |146] O 0 0 |146
Rohtak 321 30 24 1 87 6| 23 17 0 | 46
Sirsa 30 ] 40 13 0 83 19| 29 5 0 | 53
Sonepat 30| 19 4 0 53 301 19 4 0 | 53
Yamunanagar | 23 [ 24 16 0 63 17| 10 8 0 | 35
Total 545 272 | 72 1 890 384|192 ] 42 0 | 618
Aurangabad |205| 44 47 4 300 651 37 33 3 | 138
Chandrapur | 22 | 32 0 0 54 7] 24 0 ¢ |3
Dhule 01 33 27 0 60 0] 24 19 0 | 43
Jalgaon 80| 88 152 0 320 57| 58 116 0 |231
Latur 75| 11 74 0 160 53] 2 68 0 |123
Maharashtra] Mumbai -
3. Extension
Centre 86| 46 28 8 168 20 22 13 2 |57
Nagpur 0| 68 | 188 4 260 0 15 99 0 | 114
Nanded 0 12 88 0 100 0| 6 65 0|7
Nashik 155( 61 15 4 235 58| 51 7 0 |16
Pune 130 O 0 0 130 41] 0 0 0| 4
Total 753| 395 | 619 20 1787 |301] 239 | 420 5 | 965
4, Alwar 104} 62 58 0 224 91 | 62 58 0 |211
Rajasthan Barmer 40 | 24 1 65 01 13 0 0 | i3
Bhilwara 401 97 3 0 140 0| 82 3 0 ]85




Bhratpur 100 60 0 0 160 69 44 0 0 |113
Churu 501 0 0 0 50 36| 0O 0 0 |36
Hanumangarh | 501 0 0 0 50 361 O 0 0] 36
Bundi 0| 27 63 0 90 0 IS5 49 0 | 64
Dausa 0| 46 | 172 0 218 0| 31 76 0 |107
Jaipur 1231 119 | 61 0 303 631 40 50 0 | 153
Jaisalmer 50 ] 28 32 0 110 501 19 23 0 {92
Jhunjhunu 50 19 11 0 80 351 15 10 0 | 60
Kota 0| 24 66 0 90 0] 16 52 0 | 68
Nagaur 76 | 28 12 0 116 391 0 0 0 |39
Sawaimadhopur{ 0 | 47 43 0 90 0] 35 29 0 | 64
Pali g0t O 0 0 80 721 0 0 0| 72
Udaipur 35 0 0 0 35 28| 0O 0 0 | 28
Total 798| 581 | 522 0 1901 [519{ 372 | 350 | 0 |1241
Bankura 0 15 14 1 30 0] 13 8 0|21
Darjiling 118] 0O 0 0 118 90| 0 0 0 | 90
Bardhman 0| 20 71 0 91 0f o 0 010
Hooghly 320 20 30 0 370 |238] 15 15 0 |268
Howrah 0| 27 73 0 100 0] 10 50 0 | 60
Jalpaiguri 98 | 50 5 0 153 0] 46 5 0 | 51
5 Kalimpong [133] O 0 0 133 511 O 0 0 151
’ Kolkata 0 10 84 0 94 0] 5 74 0|79
Maldha 0| 23 56 0 79 0] 18 30 0 | 48
West Bengall  Medinipur 0| 15 31 0 46 0f 5 22 0 |27
Mednipur West | 50 0 0 0 50 23] 0 0 0|23
Nadia 2000 O 0 0 200 (200] O 0 0 |200
North 24
Parganas 190 51 326 0 567 |107] 3 199 0 ]309
Paschim
Bardhaman |50 O 0 0 50 200 O 0 0 | 20
Purba Mednipur|120| 0 0 0 120 931 0 0 0|93
South 24
Parganas 12071 15 60 0 195 95| 5 41 0 141
Total 1399 246 | 750 1 2396 (917|120 | 444 | 0 |1481

The Schemes of NSKFDC are based on “Occupation” not on caste. The details of candidates
undergone, completed training and placed under PM-DAKSH during FY 2021-22:-




a. Short Term Training

Sl No. State/UT District Commenced | Completed Placed
1 Bihar Muzaffarpur 100 100 97
2 Maharashtra Latur 93 69 26
3 West Bengal Birbhum 145 144 94
Total 338 313 217
b) Up-skilling Training Programme
Sk No. State/UT District Commenced | Completed Placed
1 Bihar Araria 111 111 Up-skilling
training is
Gaya 100 100 provided to
Begusarai 135 135 candidates
2 West Bengal Raiganj 143 109 already engaged
Dakshin 256 256 in the occupation.
Dinajpur
Darjeeling 90 90
Howrah 270 270
Total 1105 1071
(B) Financial Year 2022-23:
No. of Trainees No. of Trainees
S.No| State District Trained employed
SC [OBC[EBC [DNT [Total|SC |OBC[EBC |DNT [Total
Araria
Aurangabad
[Bhagalpur
Gaya 100 100
Gopalgan)
1 Bihar {Khagaria
Munger
Muzaffarpur
{Patna 385 385
[Rohtas 20 20
Siwan
Vaishali 80 80
Bhiwani 30 177 13 110
Faridabad 75 25 0 O 100
Gurugram 20 20
, [HARYAN|EZCE
[Karnal
[Panipat 27 3 0 30
[Rohtak 35 35




Sirsa
Sonipat 25 25
'Y amunanagar 12| 18 O 30
Total 205 81 3 0 320
Aurangabad 100 100
olhapur 60 60
Jalgaon
[Latur 60 60
IMumbai 265 265
MAHARA Mumbai - Main C
SHTRA fentre
Nagpur
[Nandurbar
Osmanabad
Sangli 30 30
Solapur 60 60
A lwar 80 80
{Barmer 20 20
hilwara
RAJASTH Cryr 60 60
AN -
Jaipur 320 320
JThunjhunun
Udaipur
Alipurduar 160 160
[Birbhum 200 200
Coochbehar 170 170
{Dakshin Dinajpur | 50 50
Darjiling 15 15
Hooghly 80 80
owrah 50 50
WEST BE Jjalpaiguri 40 40
NGAL  Nadia 250 250
North Twenty
Four Parganas 120 120
Paschim Midnapur| 80 80
Purba Bardhaman | 90 90
[Purba Mednipur | 75 75
I]S:OUth Twenty
our Parganas 45 24 70




The Schemes of NSKFDC are based on “Occupation” not on caste. The details of candidates
undergone, completed training and placed under PM-DAKSH during FY 2022-23.

a. Short Term Training

Sk No. State/UT District Commenced | Completed Placed
1 Jalpaiguri 23
West Bengal Malda 120
Uttar Dinajpur 85 Training in progress
2 Maharashtra Aurangabad 08
3 Rajasthan Dhaulpur 89
Total 415
b} Up-skilling Training Programme
Sl. No. State/UT District Commenced | Completed Placed
1 West Bengal Bankura 168 168 Up-skilling
2 Bihar Sitamarhi 218 218 training is
3 Bhiwandi 159 159 provided to
Maharashtra Ahmednagar 126 126 candidates
already engaged
Kolhapur 81 81 in the
4 Haryana Rewari 250 Ongoing occupation.
Total 1002 752
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